

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/16/2018 3:30 PM**

No. 96155-7

NO. 51127-4

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Welfare of

M.O.,

Minor Child.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Peter E. Kay
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #24331
Office of the Attorney General
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105
PO Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 593-5243
peterk@atg.wa.gov
OID #91117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

 1. Whether the trial court erred when it applied binding State Supreme Court precedent that the burden of proof in a guardianship proceeding is by a preponderance of the evidence standard.....2

 2. Whether substantial evidence supports the trial court’s findings that all court ordered services, and all necessary services, were offered/provided to the father?2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Trial Court Properly Applied Binding State Supreme Court Precedent Concerning the Burden of Proof in a Guardianship.....7

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding That All Necessary Services Were Offered/Provided To the Father.....12

V. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Dependency of A.A.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 604, 20 P.3d 492 (2001)	15
<i>In re Dependency of A.C.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 244, 98 P.3d 89 (2004)	9
<i>In re Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995)	13
<i>In re Dependency of P.A.D.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 18, 792 P.2d 159 (1990)	14
<i>In re Dependency of Ramquist</i> , 52 Wn. App. 854, 765 P.2d 30 (1988)	14
<i>In re Welfare of A.W.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 689, 344 P.3d 1186 (2015)	7, 9
<i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> , 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983)	13
<i>In re Welfare of JB, Jr.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 430, 387 P.3d 1152 (2016)	8

Statutes

RCW 13.36	4, 7-8
RCW 13.36.030(1)	8
